

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT  
19-7062

---

JOSHUA J. ANGEL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, CHRISTOPHER S. LYNCH, RAPHAEL W. BOSTIC, CAROLYN H. BYRD, LANCE F. DRUMMOND, THOMAS M. GOLDSTEIN, RICHARD C. HARTNACK, STEVEN W. KOHLHAGEN, DONALD H. LAYTON, SARA MATHEW, SAIYID T. NAQVI, NICOLAS P. RETSINAS, EUGENE B. SHANKS, ANTHONY A. WILLIAMS, FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, EGBERT L.J. PERRY, AMY E. ALVIN, WILLIAM T. FORRESTER, BRENDA J. GAINES, FREDERICK B. HARVEY III, ROBERT H. HERZ, TIMOTHY J. MAYOPOULOUS, DIANE C. NORDIN, JONATHAN PLUTZIK, and DAVID H. SIDWELL,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

—and—

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, as Conservator for Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and Federal National Mortgage Association,

*Nominal Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
NO. 1:18-CV-01142-RCL

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP  
PETER S. LINDEN  
SETH M. SHAPIRO  
250 Park Avenue, Suite 820  
New York, New York 10177  
(212) 371-6600

JOSHUA J. ANGEL  
2 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
(917) 714-0409

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

DAVID G. EPSTEIN  
c/o UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
203 Richmond Way, Room 112  
Richmond, Virginia 23173  
(804) 289-8922

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Plaintiff Stated Timely, Quarterly-Breach Claims .....	4
A. Defendants and the Court Misconstrued Plaintiff’s Claims .....	4
B. Directors Owed the Quarterly Duty Throughout the Conservatorship.....	9
1. No Federal Law Eliminated the Quarterly Duty.....	10
2. Neither the Agreements nor Their Amendments Eliminated the Quarterly Duty .....	12
C. Plaintiff Pled Quarterly-Breach Claims in the Alternative. ....	14
D. Plaintiff Abandoned the Third Amendment Breach Theory.....	15
E. Plaintiff’s Filings Effectively Amended the Complaint .....	16
II.   Defendants Fail to Dispute the Impropriety of Imposing Prejudice .....	17
III.  The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Amendment to the Complaint .....	18
IV.  Directors Are Proper Defendants. ....	22
V.   Tolling Applies to The Earliest Quarterly-Breach Claims.....	23
A. The Court Misapplied the Standards for the Statute-of-Limitations Defense .....	23
B. Tolling Precludes Dismissal.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY TEXT.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	29
<i>Bancroft Glob. Dev. v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	23
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Bouknight v. D.C.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 244 (D.D.C. 2015).....	26
<i>Brown v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Burke v. Air Serv Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 10
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 471, 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	27
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>De Sousa v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0896, 2010 WL 11594933 (D.D.C. June 4, 2010).....	18
<i>Draper v. U.S. Postal Serv. Headquarters</i> , 777 F. App’x 523 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
* <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1053, 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	5, 11-12
* <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18, 26

<i>Gale v. Bershad</i> , No. CIV.A. 15714, 1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1998) .....	22-23
<i>HB Korenvaes Invs., L.P. v. Marriott Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12922, 1993 WL 205040 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1993).....	4
<i>Howland v. Kumar</i> , No. 2018 Civ. 0804, 2019 WL 2479738 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2019).....	28
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Rogers Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 442 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1971)) .....	24
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , No. CIV.A. 1999-S, 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004) .....	27
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 8321, 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014) .....	6
<i>Lindsey v. United States</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006).....	16
<i>Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 19
<i>McNamara v. Picken</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
* <i>Momenian v. Davidson</i> , 878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 29
<i>Newman v. Walker</i> , 270 Va. 291 (2005) .....	29
<i>O’Brien v. Midgett</i> , 96 Va. Cir. 177 (2017) .....	28
<i>Penn v. Pemberton &amp; Penn, Inc.</i> , 189 Va. 649 (1949) .....	6
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017) .....	26
* <i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 26

<i>Ramer v. United States</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , No. 2017 Civ. 0178, 2018 WL 1640169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2018).....	28
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Household Fin. Corp., II</i> , 276 Va. 108 (2008).....	27
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 403 F. App'x 518 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §1452(f)(1) .....	28
12 U.S.C. §1717(a)(1).....	28
12 U.S.C. §4511(b) .....	28
12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d) .....	14-15, 25-26

## REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. §1237.12 .....	12
--------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Edward P. Welch et al., <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> §141.02(B)(12) (6th ed. 2019).....	11
1 Edward P. Welch et al., <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> §170.06 (6th ed. 2019).....	11
1 Edward P. Welch et al., <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> §170.07 (6th ed. 2019).....	7, 8

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> , at 318 (2d ed. 1998).....	7
Conference, <i>Proceedings of the Fall 2014 Conference: The Future of Fannie and Freddie</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 223 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in Conservatorship: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (May 31, 2019), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44525.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44525.pdf</a> .....	1, 2
<i>Prepared Remarks of Melvin L. Watt Director of FHFA at the Bipartisan Policy Center</i> , FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY (Feb. 18, 2016), <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Prepared-Remarks-Melvin-Watt-at-BPC.aspx">https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/ Prepared-Remarks-Melvin-Watt-at-BPC.aspx</a> .....	9
Steven Solomon and David Zaring, <i>Transactional Administration</i> , 106 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1097 (2018).....	2
William Meade Fletcher et al., 11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> §5325 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2019) .....	6
